FORM PTO-1594

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

OMB No. 0651-0027

UMB NO. U651-UU2/	United States ratent and frauenark office	
TRADEMA	RKS ONLY	
To the Director of U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
<pre>1. Name of conveying party(ies) / Execution Date(s):</pre>	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
Barrel O'Fun Snack Foods Co. (corporation)	Additional name(s) & Address(es) attached? Yes No Name: HUFF DISTRIBUTING, LLC	
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ② Corporation - Minnesota ☐ Other	Internal Address:	
Citizenship (see guidelines) US	Street Address: 20 Edgewood Drive	
Execution Date(s): April 25, 2013		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? yes no	City: Monett State: Missouri (MO) Country: United States ZIP: 65708	
3. Nature of Conveyance:	☐ Association Citizenship	
■ Assignment □ Merger	■ Limited Liability Co Missouri Citizenship US	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No	
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and ide	entification or description of the Trademark.	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)	
•	2,952,860 - "VEGAS CHIPS"	
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s)(and Fili	Additional sheet(s) attached: Yes No ng Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications/registrations involved:1	
Name: JONATHAN A. BAY	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b) & 3.41) \$ 40.00	
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged by credit card	
	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: ATTORNEY AT LAW	☐ Enclosed	
1736 E. Sunshine, Ste. 410		
City: Springfield	8. Payment Information	
State: Missouri (MO) ZIP 65804	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers7856	
Phone Number: (417) 873-9100	Expiration Date03/16	
Fax Number:(417)_873-9546	b. Deposit Account Number	
Email Address: jb@jonbay.com	Authorized User Name	
9. Signature: Signature Say Signature Jonathan A. Bay	35,064 June 12, 2013 Registration No. Date	
Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 4	

REEL: 005048 FRAME: 0903

TRADEMARK TRANSFER AND ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Barrel O'Fun Snack Foods Co., a Minnesota Corporation, whose address is 400 Lakeside Drive, Perham, MN 56573 (hereinafter "Assignor") is the sole and exclusive owner of all right, title, and interest in and to certain trademarks and/or service marks used in its snack food business, including the federal trademark protected name shown on the attached Exhibit A (hereinafter, the "Mark"), which trademark has been adopted and/or is being used by Assignor in connection with operation of a certain snack food business; and

WHEREAS, Huff Distributing, LLC, a Missouri Limited Liability Company (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the Mark through an assignment of the Mark, associated good will, and all associated rights by Assignor to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor agrees as follows:

- 1. Assignor does hereby transfer, convey and assign unto Assignee all Assignor's rights, title, and interest in and to the Mark, the applications of the Mark, the registration and renewals of the Mark, and all common law rights in and to the Mark, together with the goodwill symbolized by and associated with the Mark, all translations, adaptations, derivations and combinations of the Mark, and all causes of action and rights to sue and collect damages for past or future actions or infringements of the Mark.
- 2. Assignor represents and warrants to Assignee that Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of the Mark, and the Mark is subject to no security interest, lien, restriction, or other claim by any third party.
 - 3. The "Effective Date" of this Assignment shall be April 24, 2013.
 - 4. This Assignment is made and executed pursuant to the Agreement to Assign dated

1

April 24, 2013 (the "Agreement") entered into between the parties, and the terms and conditions of the Agreement are incorporated herein by reference. Assignor's assignment of the rights hereunder to Assignee are made subject to and in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Agreement, including the assignment of the Mark is made "without recourse," against Assignor, and Assignee accepts the Mark on a quit claim, "as is," "where is," and "with all faults" basis, with no recourse against Assignor.

- 5. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee to do, execute, acknowledge, and deliver, or cause to be done, executed, acknowledged, and delivered to Assignee, all such further acts, assignments, transfers, powers of attorney, and assurances that may be requested by Assignee as necessary to grant, sell, convey, assign, transfer, set over to or vest in Assignee all rights, title, and interest of Assignor in, to, and under the Mark.
- 6. All of the terms and provisions of this assignment will apply to, be binding in all respects upon, and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has herein caused the foregoing to be executed.

Josephine M. Hendrickx NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MINNESOTA My Commission Expires 1-31-2015		BARREL O'FUN SNACK FOODS CO. Kein Keil By: Könen Ketl
STATE OF MINNESOTA)	Its: <u>GENERM MANAGEI</u> Z
)ss.	
COUNTY OF OTTER TAIL)	
The foregoing instrument of the Levin Keil, the OM under the laws of the State of Mini		ibed to before me this 25 day of April, 2013, by of Barrel O'Fun Snack Foods Co., a Corporation

Jose Dhenem. Hendricke Notary Public

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005048 FRAME: 0905

EXHIBIT A

SCHEDULE OF TRADEMARK REGISTERED/APPLIED FOR AND ASSIGNED

Mark	Country	Registration No.	Status
Owner			Registration Date
Vegas Chips Barrel O'Fun Snack Foods Co.	United States	2952860	May 17, 2005